PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No.: 523/2019

Date of Hearing: 18/02/2020

Date of Decision: 18/02/2020

Appellant: Shri Kamaljeet Singh

Respondent: Deputy Commissioner (South Zone)

South DMC

Application filed on: 19/06/2019

Appeal filed on : 18/07/2019

1. Background

Shri Kamaljeet Singh, appellant, vide his DRTI application has sought information from the Deputy Commissioner (South Zone) South DMC / Competent Authority notified under the DRTI Act, 2001, on total 11 counts.

Aggrieved with the information provided by the department, he filed this appeal before the Appellate Authority, Public Grievances Commission under Section 7 of DRTI Act, 2001.

2. Proceedings

The appellant is present and heard.

Shri Rajeev Kumar Singh, ASO (B), South Zone, South DMC, is present on behalf of the Competent Authority.

The appellant informs that as per directions of the Appellate Authority / PGC on the last date of hearing, he visited the office of Deputy Commissioner (South Zone) South DMC, on 14/02/2020, for inspection of records. But due to electricity failure, only part inspection could be carried out. The departmental representative has volunteered that the appellant may visit the Office of DC (SZ), SDMC, for inspection of rest of the records on 20/02/2020.

3. Decision

The matter is brought to the personal attention of the Competent Authority viz. Deputy Commissioner (South Zone) South DMC. He shall ensure that as discussed above, complete records are made available for inspection on 20/02/2020. Thereafter, copy of documents, identified by the appellant, if any, after inspection of relevant records, shall be furnished to him, on payment of prescribed fee, in accordance with the provisions of Delhi Right to Information Act & Rules, 2001.

With the above direction, the appeal case is ordered to be closed before the Appellate Authority / PGC.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

CHAIRMAN, Public Grievances Commission

No. Appeal(523)/2019/PGC/DRI/MCD/

Dated:

To,

- 1. Shri Aman Gupta, Deputy Commissioner (South Zone) South DMC, Sri Aurobindo Marg, Green Park Extension, New Delhi 110 016.
- 2. Shri Kamaljeet Singh